Note: All financial data are based on current-FY forecasts (with preference given to consolidated figures).

Source: NFRC

Nomura | Russell/Nomura Japan Equity Indexes 5 August 2025

9

Fig. 9: Russell/Nomura Japan Equity Indexes

No. of stocks in each index is as of end-July 2025.

Total Market Index
(1,285 stocks)

Value Growth

0%

50%

85%

95%

100%

Top Cap
Index
(50 stocks)

Mid Cap
Index
(201 stocks)

Small Cap
Core Index
(346 stocks)

Micro Cap Index
(688 stocks)

Prime Index
(988 stocks)

Mid-Small Cap
Index
(1,235 stocks)

Large Cap
Index
(251 stocks)

Small

Large

Low High

Small Cap
Index
(1,034 stocks)

Fr
ee

 f
lo

at
-a

d
ju

st
ed

 m
ar

ke
t c

ap

Adjusted P/B

Source: NFRC

All the indexes (Total Market, the capitalization indexes, Value, Growth, and Prime)
also have indexes based on the 33 industrial sectors.

Divisions based on market cap exclude the value of stable shareholdings.

Value and Growth indexes are defined in terms of P/B ratios adjusted for unrealized

gains/losses.

Nomura | Russell/Nomura Japan Equity Indexes 5 August 2025

10

Fig. 10: Russell/Nomura Japan Equity Indexes performance summary

As of end-July 2025

Index 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months YTD

Total Market 1,285 100.00 1,077.60 -0.49 5.96 9.50 6.77 12.01

Value 987 51.49 2,291.95 1.47 5.99 9.63 6.70 12.27

Growth 651 48.51 448.86 -2.48 5.93 9.36 6.82 11.74

Large 251 84.29 1,034.39 -0.81 5.78 8.71 5.81 11.28

Large Value 178 41.14 2,123.17 1.19 5.77 8.54 5.30 11.20

Large Growth 157 43.15 471.52 -2.65 5.79 8.86 6.27 11.36

Top 50 51.78 856.38 -0.83 6.49 7.33 4.42 9.64

Top Value 32 21.96 2,089.37 1.68 7.52 8.09 5.79 10.53

Top Growth 39 29.82 395.65 -2.60 5.75 6.78 3.46 9.00

Mid 201 32.51 1,394.82 -0.79 4.68 10.97 8.07 13.99

Mid Value 146 19.18 1,991.46 0.62 3.84 9.06 4.83 11.98

Mid Growth 118 13.33 692.41 -2.75 5.86 13.77 12.75 16.96

Mid-Small 1,235 48.22 1,377.28 -0.12 5.40 11.90 9.38 14.65

Mid-Small Value 955 29.52 2,245.93 1.31 4.89 10.80 7.39 13.60

Mid-Small Growth 612 18.70 593.84 -2.30 6.21 13.67 12.39 16.34

Small 1,034 15.71 1,320.79 1.27 6.94 13.89 12.33 16.06

Small Value 809 10.34 2,576.38 2.59 6.87 14.15 12.69 16.71

Small Growth 494 5.37 435.89 -1.17 7.06 13.45 11.61 14.91

Small Core 346 10.75 224.13 1.08 6.70 13.24 12.59 15.46

Small Core Value 259 6.89 335.52 2.53 6.10 12.64 11.65 15.35

Small Core Growth 179 3.85 82.53 -1.41 7.80 14.38 14.14 15.75

Micro 688 4.96 262.16 1.69 7.44 15.33 11.94 17.40

Micro Value 550 3.45 373.02 2.71 8.46 17.26 14.95 19.50

Micro Growth 315 1.51 81.26 -0.57 5.18 11.11 5.55 12.82

Prime 988 98.70 1,750.70 -0.52 5.96 9.44 6.76 11.97

Prime Value 749 50.53 2,217.90 1.44 5.98 9.52 6.62 12.16

Prime Growth 520 48.18 1,279.49 -2.49 5.95 9.36 6.86 11.76

Price returns (excluding dividends), US dollar basis

No. of stocks
Weight

(%)

Index

value

Returns (%) *

Note: * Returns are not annualized.

Source: NFRC

Nomura | Russell/Nomura Japan Equity Indexes 5 August 2025

11

Fig. 11: Russell/Nomura Japan Equity Indexes performance summary

As of end-July 2025

Index 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months YTD

Total Market 1,285 100.00 2,115.70 -0.48 6.16 10.96 9.42 13.51

Value 987 51.49 5,011.74 1.48 6.20 11.51 10.13 14.21

Growth 651 48.51 791.71 -2.48 6.11 10.35 8.68 12.76

Large 251 84.29 2,037.84 -0.81 5.96 10.10 8.37 12.72